28337 - 4206@34-1730-101

it ORIGINAL

BEFORZ TTE FUSLIC UTILITIES CCZ?ISSICNICF.&JE STATE OF ”ALIPOR vIA

In the llatter of the Applicetion ol )
Beiking Van Lliznes, Inc., te increase ) Apnlication ¥Mo. 28337
certain Rates and Charges. )

and

Related cases invelviag rates,-rules,

regulations, c¢leszifications, con-

tracts, oreraticons, and zrect *ces of

rLChway common carriers as . in
e Public Ut‘l‘tlca'ﬁct, bs

highway cerunon carriers azd i

contract carriers as delined

Yighwey Cerriers' Act and carr i-rs as

defired in the City Carriers' Ac%,

for the transrortation of housekold

z00ds and releted nropesty.

L2L6, LL3L
an@ 4730

e et N M P e e e Ml e

Q
o
5]
(6]
L9
=]
(]
(0]
L]

iopearances

Jackson W. ¥endzll ané 3Za2»r Tandler by
Jdervin Zendler, ekins Ten Lirnes,
inc.

Charles C. Miller, for Monterey Bay Draymen's
Association; Jaues Cuﬂming, for rlorkxet
Street Van eznd Storage Comrany; Frank
Lougkren, for Yellowav Ten’ Llneg and(
Nevil Storege Coxreny.

8 FIoEK

By Application No. 28337, Bekirs Van Lines,~Inc;, a2 kighweyr
cormmon carriar of household goods and releted articles, seeks suthor-
ity to increase its rates for designeted transportation ocnd accessor-
ial sexvices. B& petition in Cases Fos. L2246, 4434 end 4730, 1t re-
quests an eitansicn of tire to comnly with certain requ;rements of
Decision Noi 39613 of November 4, 1946, relesing to n*actlce of

hmghvav commor. ¢arriers end %heir rcdial highway currier arf¢11ates
A

\

and agents.




283374246~ 1,9~ L7 30-201

A public hearing was had at oan—F‘, necisco on April 18, 1947,
belore Zxaniner Mulgrew.

Fo "local moving” {transnortatioa for not mo;é than 30
miles) Bekins Van Lines' rate is }5,60 per hour for ean eQuipaent unit,
a driver, and not mere them ome helper. The rate for additional
helpers is 51.50 per man per ‘hour. These rates are applicable for
"locel moving" between ell pofats szerved dy §etitionerf They are,
rowever, restricted -to operctions where, pursuant to his'féquest'
therefor, e shipper is given exclusive use of the equipment unitg
Rates in cents per 100 pounds verying with vhe we*ght of the con-
signment apoly to "local moving" wiien e: clusxve use of eculpment is
10t requested. Desitioner proposes te incresce the 35.00 rate o
58.00 and the “1.50 rate to $2.50. Ilo zdjustment is here rroposed
in the weight rates.

Petitioner's rates ror thc ors serviceé of packing,
unpacking, crating or uncrating differ zccording to the locality in
waich the service is performed. TIn the San Frenclsco 3ay area (Sam
Francisco, Alsmeds ard Sar Itteo Counties and ralo £lto ahd Richmond),
the rete for theée services is *l.50 per m=n per ;our.when performed
in connection with "loc¢al moving" and 31.59 when performed*in
connection with trenscportetion for grcutcr diztences. 4t all other
points served, the corresnonding rates ore ﬁl.zs'and'ﬁl.BB: The mini-
oum charpge for these accessoriel services is $l.06,'regardless of the
location of the point where the service is provxded. Petitioner'pro-
'poses to es stablish e wniform Tate o; ,2.po-per manqperfhour in liéu

.

of its existing ratcg and to ingresce tae min mum‘caerge from-51l.06

£0 52450,




28337-42&64.@-&7 30~

Petitioner contends that its aourl; "loéal roving™ end
accgssorial‘service ratcs are not compencatory in the faéc.ot_
current operating evmenses. A cost study prevared by its vice
president purports to show that the o3t of local'movinnfoperations
with cquipment, driver ané one he*uer amounts to ;8.18 per kour 1n
the San r"z-‘:znczt....co Bay arez aad toO 7.52 per “our in the Los A“geles
area. In connecvion witl accecssorisl service, the studyxdisc¢oses
the expense incurred in emploving "oacge“"" (the designatibﬁ rof_
employees performing this work) amounts to 52.77 and-wz.so,pervhour,
respectively. Costs for additicnal helpers are indlcated as %250
per hour at San Francisco and 2.10 at Loa Ang nlﬂs. Virtually aliﬂ’
of petitioner's operations are said to be conauctﬂ‘ unler waPe
acreements and otaser condit ;ono which result 1n asgregate exwon“es
substentially the same &s those in cither tae Saa Irancisco Bay or
Los Angeles areas.

The cost estimates of netitioner's witness include
expansion of the direct costs by 36.7 per ceat to provide for
"srerhend costs;" This basis rcflects inter ﬂorno ate arrénogments
between petitioner and its affiliate Bekins Vea & Soorage Company
uzder which various services in commection with petitioner's
opcrations axe o rfermed by the Van aad Storage Compaay and com~
pensation thg:efor peld cn en egreed basis. It'also‘réflepté /
somewkat similar arrangements between petitioner and its egeats in
territory act cerved by the Van eand Storagé Coﬁpany. . The witness
pointed out thut beezuse rotiticner wes engaged prédominantly in

"lohg disztance zoving™ onerations it operated the relatively large

equipment units suitable for this service. The smaller equipnent




A.28 IV | ‘
C .423 Z443!¢730-AHS @

W

normally used by "local moving" carriers, he estimated, could be
operated in that service at costs from 4Q‘to 70'cenfs‘per_hour less
than Iincurred with the use of petitioner's larger units. .

The affiliate, a city and-rédial carriér, provides "local
moving" service in the Sarn Francisco Bay and'LoS Angeles areas, as
well as in other cities and adjacent residential diétric;s through-
out the state, andiacts as petitioner'é agent in various communities.
Elsewhere, petitioner is represented by otker agents who likewise
cperate as city and radial carriers and provide'localvservice. The
affiliate and the other agents are aiso engaged‘in provididg acces-
‘sorial service in connection with the "long distance moving" bpera-
tions of petitioner. To some extént they'éngage‘directly.in "1ong
distance moving" operaticns as radial'car;iers. Petitioner, its
affiliate and‘its agents have made little or no effort to acquaint
shippers of the service and rates availabdle for'“local‘moving" by
petitioner. This business has teen channeled into the{radiéi carrier
operations.

The "local moving" rates of Bekins‘Van and Sto:age Company,
witnesses for petitioﬁer testified, were $7.00 per hour in the'Saﬁ
Francisco Bay area and $5.50 in the Los Angeles arca. Ité additionzl
helper and accessorial service rates, théy éai&, wefev$2.50 per
wour in San Francisco territory andv$2.00-in Los Angéles territory.
All of these rates, they pointed out, are higher than‘petitiondr's
rates for like service. According to petitioner'slvice'presideﬁt,
an increase in the Bekins Van and Storage Comrany's LoS'Angclesaarea
rates was under consideration by that company a few days prior to B
the hearing. He stated that he wac not informed as to what decislon,
if any, had been recached. Petitioner's witneéses also‘éaid'that.

other city and radiazl carriers in the San Francisco Bay and Los

‘4-




A.28337 @ ~ | @

C.4246~4434=4730~AHS

Angeles areas maintained the same rates as Bekins Van and

Storage Combany for the services involved. They were not

informed with respect to the rates applied in other‘areas.'

Wie turn now to petitioner's request for an extension ‘
of time to comply with requirements of Decision No.. 39613 (46 C.R.C
803). Finding 11 of that decision outlines reasonable and
proper practices "where highway common‘carriefs are affiliated
with radial highway common carriers and where highwey common
carriers engage radial highway common carriers as agents ef repre-
sentatives." Each such carrier is required, among’other things,
"to engage in joint undertakings when all of the services desired
are offered to the public by one or more of such carriers only upon
the shipper's specific request, to explain to all 1nquirers, when
two or more such carriers provide service between the same points,
what services are available and any differences ih the character .
of the service and in the rates therefor; to issue all documents and
keep all records on a strictly individual carrier basis, and, in
these and all other respects, to conduct their carrier afrairs S0
that there will be no doubt of which carrier is 1nvolved in one-
carrier transactions and the nature and extent of 1ndiv1dua1 carrier
participation in joint undertakings."” Petitioner'urged that the
time for compliance with these requirements be extended to Lay

1, 1947, or until a decision is reached in its application for

‘increased ratgy nCIEMU@fU!é diseussed.

Witnesses for petitioner testified that there had been
no specifie demand for its "local moving" service, that 1ts agents :
and particularly 1ts affiliate had provided this service themselves_
upon requests not designating wvhich carrier's service was wanted
and that no shipper had been refused service by Bekins- Van Lines,

The vice president said, on the other hand, if in compliance with

=5~




A.28337 o N
C.424 —4434&-730-AHS‘ . .

W

the foregoing requirements prospective shippers were informed of

the lower rates available for service by Bekins Van Lines, the Van
Lines would get as much business as it could provide equipmenx to
perforn service. He claimed that losses which would be incurred

in this eventuality would put Bekins Van Lines oﬁt‘of'oﬁsiness and
at the same time demoralize the household goods carrier industry. |
He claimed that petitioner sustained a loss of $50,000 from its

1946 operations. He attributed this loss to the "depresoed'condi-
tion" of its rates in relation to the cost of'p:oviding Se:vice.

The general rate situation, he saigd, was.under further’study by
petitioner and.other carriers and rate pfoposalo wouldibe submitted'
to the Commission__.1 The witness also claimed that experience had |
shown thao where carriers’ operating under o compensatory rate had‘
endeavored to compete with carriers maintaining rates below costs
the former had not been abie to ovtain suf’icient business to con-
tinve adequately to serve the public and the latter, in many
instances, had been eventually forced out of business by the losses
they had ircurred. )

If petitioner is authorized to establish the increased
rates proposed here, the witness said, its rates would‘be‘either
equal to or in excess of the current rates of other carriers and
compliance with the requirements of Decision No. 39613 above quoted
would not result in the dire consequences hé‘p?edicted.in-the event’

of such compliance prioer to the sought rate adjustments. He-in—

sisted that petitioner was not attempting to aveid any'responsibility

to the shipping puolic.’

-

1
A petition seeking adjustment of these rates has subsequently
been riled. "It is scheduled for hearing on July 2, 1947,




2833718
42854434480~

In Decision No. 39613, supra, the Commission held that
affiliates' records, which reflect allocations of revenues and
expenses along broad‘lines, fail to portray accurately the financial
resulté of the operations of the individual carriers. Méthods of
keeping records and allocating revenues and expenses were reéuired
to be revised so as to do so. MNoreover, Decision No. 3?614 |
(46 C.R.C. 829) denled a carrier association petition for increased
ninimum rates pointing out that the operating results of highway
common carriers without corresponding figures for their affiliatés
were of dubious probative‘value. |

Petitioner's cost estimates include determinations of
"overhead costs' based on allocations between affiliates and between
petitioner and its agents on the broad lines above referred to.

Its "direct costs" (cost exclusive of overhead expenses) for equip=~ .
ment, a driver and one helper are shown as $5.18 per hour in the
San Francisco Bay area and $4.74 per hour in the Los ingeles area,
for "local moving" operations with "long distance moving" equipment.
"Direct costs" for additional helpers are $1.58 andi$1.33_per man
per hour, respectively, in those areas. In connectlon with
accessorial services, the corresponding figures are $1.75 and $1.5¢
per man per hour. Petitioner's showing indicates that the rates
pfoposed to be increased are too low under prevailing conditions.
However, in the face of its "overhead cost" tréa&ment and of its
"local moving" expense ligures reflectiné costé for-that‘gervice
with “long.distance moving" rather than "local moving"'eqhipment;
this showing does not demonstrate +hat rates as high as those
proposed are Justified. |

Assuming that the maximum saving of 70 cents per hour

would be experilenced with the use of smaller equipment in "local

-




4=28337-1B
4246-4¢34-4

moving", petitioner's estimated full costs for such operations would
be reduced to $7.48 in the San Francisco area and $6.£2 in the

Los Angeles area. Some further reduction in these\estimates is
warranted in view of the "overhead cqst" situation above discussed.
The "going" rate of carriers actively engaged in "local moving"
operations in the San Francisco Bey area, $7.00 per,hour, does not,
however, appear excessive for lilte service by pefitionef in that
area ir the light of its cost showing and the other eeidence of
record. Similarly, the "going" rates of thesec other carriers for
additional helpers and for accessorial service in‘San Frencisco:
territory do not appear too high for petitioner's operations in

view of this evidence. At other points'*hroﬁghout the'state
petitioner's expenses have been shown to be generally not less than
its Los ‘ngeles costs. TFor transportation between and accecsorial
service at such points ratesas high as the San Francisco area rates
have not been demonstrated to e Justifled. Ratec nigher than
petitioner's existing rates tut somewhat lower than the San Tranelsco
rates will be authorized in recocnition of the differences in costs
disclosed by the showing made. | |

The rate proposals of petitioner being thus diSposed of,
its request for an extension of time to comply with requirements
of Decision Nc. 39613, supra, pending such actionlrequires no
further attention. ‘

Upon consideration of all the facts of record we are of
the opinion and £ind that petitioner has justified increases in the
San Trancisco Bey area to $7.00 per hour in its‘"local moving! rates
and to $2.50 per hour in its adsitional helper snd accessorial
service rates; increases to 36.50 and s2. 25, regpectively, at other
points served; and increases in the minimam charges for accessorial
services to 32.50 in the 3an Francisco Bey”area and $2.25 at other

pointu. We are of the further opinion and accordin"ly £4nd that in

all other respects petitioner's proposals have not been justified.
8-




28337-4236-4434—4730

ORDER
' Basedlon the evidence of record and on the conclusions and
findings set forth in the preceding opinion, .

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that petitioner, Bekins Van Lines,
Inc. be'and it is hereby authorized, within sikty (60) days from
the effective date of this order and on not less than five (5) days'
notice to the Commission and to the public, to increase the hourly
"local moving" rates published in Item No. 395-A of its Local Freight
Tariff C.R.C. FKo. 8 to $7.00 per hour for equipment with driver and
not to exceed ome helper and to $2.50 per man per hour for additional
helpers in Territory "A" and to 36.50 and $2.25; respectively, in
Territory "B", subject to the territorial descriptions contained in
Item No. 115 of the tariff; to increase the accessorial service
ratés published in Item Nb. 400-B of that tariffAfo $2.50 and-$2;25~
per man per hour for service performéd‘in said Territories "A" and
"B", respectively; and to increase the minimum accessorial ser?ice
charge published in connection with the Item No. 400-B rates to
$2.50 and $2.25.in said Territories "A" and "B", respectively.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, except to the extent
shown in the preceding ordering paragraph, the relief sought by
petitioner be and it is heréby denieé.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from

the date hercof.

. 2L
Dated at San Francisco, California, this 0247‘"‘day of

June, 1947.




